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LIST OF
NATIONAL FOCAL POINTS FOR
DENIAL OF SHIPMENT OF
RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL

The General Conference resolution GC(67)/RES/7 para 94 of September 2023 ' “calls upon Member
States to facilitate the transport of radioactive material, and to identify, if they have not done so, a
national focal point (NFP) on denials of shipment of radioactive materials to achieve a satisfactory and
timely resolution of this issue”.

In this connection, the IAEA Secretariat issued a Note Verbale on 16 January 2024 stating “all Member
States are kindly requested to nominate, confirm or update the IAEA list” of appointed NFPs, which
follows here below. If more than one national focal point is designated by a State, the State should
indicate which national focal point should be contacted under which circumstances.

Additions and amendments to this list of national focal points should be sent to IAEA through the
normal official channels, marked for the attention of Ms Shazia Fayyaz (contact details are given
below).

Comments or questions can be sent to:

Ms Shazia Fayyaz

Division of Radiation, Transport and Waste Safety
Department of Nuclear Safety and Security
International Atomic Energy Agency
Wagramerstrasse 5

PO Box 100

A-1400, Vienna, Austria

Tel: +43 1 2600 24272

Fax: +43 1 2600 7 24272

Email: s.fayyaz@jiaea.org

Updated 17™ April 2025

! This was first called for in 2008 and most recently reiterated in General Conference resolution GC(68)/RES/8
para 96 of September 2024.



1. Algeria

Mr Abderrazak Nechaf

Deputy-Director at the National Authority of Nuclear Safety and Security
2, Boulevard Franz Fanon, Algiers

Email: abderrazak.nechaf(@anssn.gov.dz

Tel.: +213 2349 5488

Fax: +213 2349 5084 / +213 2349 5470

2. Argentina

Mr Alejandro Fernandez

Av. del Libertador 8250 (1429)
Ciudad Autonoma de Buenos Aires
Email: agfernandez@arn.gob.ar

3. Armenia

Mr Khachatur Khachikyan

Acting Chairman

Armenian Nuclear Regulatory Authority
4 Tigran Mets Street, 0010 Yerevan
Tel.: +374 1052 9608

Mob.: +374 9811 1131

Email: kh.khachikyan@anra.am

4. Australia

Dr Samir Sarkar

Director Waste, Decommissioning and Transport
Australian Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency
Email: samir.sarkar@arpansa.gov.au

(Back-up)

Mr Andrew Wulf

Senior Regulatory Officer

Australian Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency
Email: andrew.wulf(@arpansa.gov.au

5. Austria

Ms Carina Steiner

Federal Ministry for Climate Action, Environment, Energy, Mobility, Innovation and
Technology

BMK IV/ST3

Radetzkystrasse 2, 1030 Vienna

Tel.: +43 1 71162 - 65 57 24

Email: carina.steiner@bmk.gv.at




6. Bahrain, The Kingdom of

H.E. Nancy Abdullah Jamal

Head of Strategic Affairs Section

Charge d’ Affaires of the Human Resources Department,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Email: apesa@mofa.gov.bh

7. Bangladesh

Dr M. Moinul Islam

Director

Physical Science Division

Bangladesh Atomic Energy Commission

E-12/A, Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207
Tel.: +880 2 5816 0563

Mob.: +880 1 818 179 081

Email: moinull9@hotmail.com

8. Brazil

Mr Natanael de Carvalho Bruno

Radioactive Material Transport Safety Expert

National Nuclear Energy Commission (CNEN)

Rua General Severiano 82, Sala 200, CEP 22.290-900, Botafogo, Rio de Janeiro
Tel.: +55 21 97664 2730

Email: natanael.bruno@cnen.gov.br

9. Belarus

Ms Natalya Gorelik

Head of the Licensing and Permitting Division, Department for Nuclear and Radiation Safety
of the Ministry for Emergency Situations (Gosatomnadzor)

Tel.: +375 17 364 5789

Fax: +375 17 374 8280

Email: gorelik@gosatomnadzor.gov.by

10. Belgium

Mr Guy Lourtie

Head of Import & Transport Section

Import & Transport Section ¢ Security & Transport Department

Federal Agency for Nuclear Control / Agence fédérale de controle nucléaire (FANC/AFCN)
Rue du Marquis 1 bte 6A * Markiesstraat 1 bus 6A

1000 Bruxelles « 1000 Brussel

Tel.: +32 (0)2 289 20 18

Mob.: +32 (0)499 98 69 69

Email: guy.lourtie@fanc.fgov.be




11. Bosnia and Herzegovina

Mr Velibor Cukovié

State Inspector for Radiation and Nuclear Safety

State Regulatory Agency for Radiation and Nuclear Safety

Regional Office Banjaluka, Bulevar srpske vojske 17/8, 78000 Banja Luka
Tel.: +387 51 320-722

Fax: +387 51 320-721

Mob.: +387 66 913-593

Email: velibor.cukovic@darns.gov.ba

12. Bulgaria

Ms Deyana Dosieva

Director, Radiation Protection Department
Tel.: +359 889 633 270, +359 940 6868
Email: d.dosieva@bnra.bg

13. Burkina Faso

Mr Wend-Yam Claude Romain Tiendrebeogo

Environmental Inspector

National Authority for Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety (ARSN)
Tel.: +226 70 00 51 54

Email: claude.romain87@gmail.com

14. Chad

Mr Hissein Galmaye Abdallah

Chef des Services techniques

Agence Tchadienne de la Radioprotection
Avenue du Dr. Goukini Nokouri ANNI
BP: 816, Ndjamena

Email: hisseni_gal@yahoo.fr

15. Denmark

Mr Tim Lundby

Danish Health Authority, Radiation Protection
Knapholm 7, DK-2730 Herlev

Tel.: +45 44 54 34 66 (direct)

Tel.: +45 44 54 34 54

Email: timl@sis.dk; sis@sis.dk

16. Ecuador

Juan Garcés
Licensing and Radiological Protection Technician
Email: juan.garces(@energiayminas.gob.ec




17. Egypt

Mr Samy Shabaan Ata-Allah Soliman

Egyptian Nuclear and Radiological Regulatory Authority
3 El-Hoda St, Ninth District, Nasr City, Cairo

Tel.: +20 100 163 6872; +20 227 28829

Fax: +20 227 40238

Email: chairman@enrra.org; info@enrra.org

18. Finland

Ms Anna Neilick

Inspector

STUK — Radiation and Nuclear Safety Authority
Jokiniemenkuja 1, 01370 Vantaa

Mob.: +358 50 430 7150

Email: anna.neilick@stuk.fi

19. France

Ms Anne Presta

Head of Institutional Relations Unit
Orano Nuclear Packages & Services
Tel.: +33 (0)1 34 96 52 39

Mob.: + 33 (0)6 78 25 16 39

Email: anne.presta@orano.group

Mr Bassem Aly Youssef

Ministere de 1I’Europe et des affaires étrangéres
Mob.: +33 (0)6 30 47 76 57

Email: bassem.aly-youssef(@diplomatie.gouv.fr

20. Germany

Mr Dominik Kaufhold

Bundesamt fiir die Sicherheit der nuklearen Entsorgung
Wegelystral3e 8

10623 Berlin

Tel.: +49 30 184321 3312

Email: nfp-dos@base.bund.de

21. Greece

Ms Stavroula Vogiatzi

Greek Atomic Energy Commission (EEAE)
Ionizing Radiation Unit

P.O. Box 60092, 153 41 Agia Paraskevi, Athens
Tel.: +30 210 6506750

Email: stavroula.vogiatzi@eeae.gr




22. Honduras

Mr Jorge Edgardo Flores
Director General de Seguridad Radiologica
Email: jorgeflores(@sen.hn

23. India

Mr Pankaj Kumar Dash Sharma

Head, Radiation Applications Safety Division Atomic Energy Regulatory Board
Niyamak Bhavan, Anushaktinagar, Mumbai - 400 094

Tel.: +91 22 25990655

Email: dashsharma@aerb.gov.in

24. Indonesia

Mr Zainal Arifin

Deputy Chairman for Licensing and Inspection
Nuclear Energy Regulatory Agency

Email: z.arifin@bapeten.go.id

25. Iran, Islamic Republic of

Mr Hossein Karimi Ashtiani

National Radiation Protection Department (NRPD)
Nuclear Regulatory Authority (INRA)

End of North Kargar Ave., Tehran, P.O. Box: 14155-1339
Tel.: +98 21 88221124

Fax: +98 21 88221125

Email: hkarimi@aeoi.org.ir

26. Iraq, Republic of

Mr Mohammed Fawzi Al Ali

Head of Nuclear Department

Tel.: +964 790 139 3674

Email: mohammed fa2004@yahoo.com; mohammedfawzialali@gmail.com

27. Ireland

Dr Catherine Organo

Inspector in Radiation Protection
Office of Environmental Enforcement
Environmental Protection Agency
Tel.: +353 1 268 0100

Email: c.organo@epa.ie




28. Israel

Ms Michal Sehayek-Soroka

External Relations and International Cooperation
Israel Atomic Energy Commission IAEC

PO Box 7061

61070 Tel-Aviv

Tel.: +972 8 6858 770

Fax: +972 8 6858 968

Email: msehayek-soroka@iaec.gov.il

29. Italy

Mr Alessandro Orsini
National Inspectorate for Nuclear Safety and Radiation Protection (ISIN)
Via Capitan Bavastro 116, 00154 Rome

Tel.: +39 0645765281
Email: alessandro.orsini@isinucleare.it

30. Jordan

Mr A. Hamdan

Directorate of Radiation Protection
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
P.O. Box 830283

Amman 11183

Email: aldwiat@yahoo.com

31. Kazakhstan

Mr Medet Tarbayev

Head of Division of Control Materials and International Safeguards of the Committee of
Atomic and Energy Supervision and Control of the Ministry of Energy

Tel.: +7 7172 648 230

WhatsApp: +77052078416

Email: m.tarbayev@energo.gov.kz




32. Korea, Republic of

Mr Bokhyoung Lee

Division of Radiation Regulation

Korea Institue of Nuclear Safety (KINS)

62, Gwahak-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34142
Tel.: +82-42-868-0659

Fax: +82-42-868-0187

Email: leebh@kins.re.kr

Mr Hyunsuk Yoon

Division of Radiation Regulation

Korea Institue of Nuclear Safety (KINS)

62, Gwahak-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34142
Tel.: +82-42-603-3017

Fax: +82-42-868-0187

Email: hsyoon@kins.re.kr

33. Lao, People’s Democratic Republic of

NFP:

Dr Phonesavanh Lathdavong

Head of Radiation and Nuclear Safety Division
Tel.: +856 20 8889 7979

Email: bay_lao@hotmail.com

Contact person:

Mr Bounxome Viengkeo

Officer, Radiation and Nuclear Safety Division
Tel.: +856 20 5570 5571

Email: xomebxvk@gmail.com

34. Latvia, Republic of

Ms Dace Satrovska

Director of Radiation Safety Centre of the State Environmental Services
Rupniecibas Str. 23, LV-1045 Riga

Tel.: +371 67084305

Email: dace.satrovska@vvd.gov.lv




35. Lithuania

For shipments of radioactive materials, including nuclear and fissile materials in quantities less than 5 grammes:
Ms Ramune Stasiunaitiene

Deputy Director

Radiation Protection Centre

Kalvarijy g. 153, Vilnius, 08221

Tel.: +37052361936

Email: rsc(@rsc.It

For shipments of nuclear and fissile materials in quantities equal or higher than 5 grammes:
Mr Michail Demcenko

Head State Nuclear Power Safety Inspectorate (VATESI)

A. Gostauto g. 12, Vilnius, 01108

Tel.: + 37052661621

Email: atom@yvatesi.lt

36. Luxembourg

Ms Natasha Jerusalem

Division de la Radioprotection

Direction de la Santé

6b, rue Nicolas—Ernest Barble, L-1210 Luxembourg

Tel.: +352 24785674

Email: natasha.jerusalem@ms.etat.lu; secretariat.radioprotection@ms.etat.lu

37. Malaysia

Mr Nik Mohd Faiz Khairuddin
Director of Licensing Division
Department of Atomic Energy
Tel.: +60 3 89225766

Email: nik@aelb.gov.my

Mr Mohd Zulfadli Ramli

Head Section of Industry Licensing Division
Department of Atomic Energy

Tel.: +60 3 89225763

Email: zulfadli@aelb.gov.my

38. Mauritania

Mr Cheikh Yacoub Tomy

Head of regulations control at ARSN
Tel.: +22246352838

Email: tomidemep@gmail.com




39. Mexico

Mr Roberto Alejandro Suarez Alvarado

Director of Waste and Environmental Radiological Impact

Dr Barragan 779, Narvarte Oriente, Benito Juarez, 03020 Mexico City
Tel.: +52 55 5095 3200; 6141

Fax: +52 55 5095 3292

Email: rasuarez@cnsns.gob.mx

40. Morocco

Ms Fadoua Hatimi

Head of the Department of Radiological Safety of Non-Medical Applications

Subordinate to the Department of Radiological Safety and Protection of the Environment of the
AMSSNuR

Email: f.hatimi@amssnur.org.ma

41. Namibia, Republic of

Mr Paulus Ngalangi

The Atomic Energy and Radiation Protection Authority, The National Counterpart for the
Thematic Area on Transport Safety and Security of Nuclear and Radioactive Sources
Tel.: +264 61 203 2418

Email: pngalangi@yahoo.com; paulus.ngalangi@mhss.gov.na

42. Netherlands, Kingdom of the

Mr Mathieu Ter Morshuizen

Authority for Nuclear Safety and Radiation Protection (ANVS)
PO Box 16001, 2500 BA Den Haag

Tel.: +31 (0) 6 1137 6372

Email: postbus.transportinfo@anvs.nl

43. New Zealand

Dr Andreas Markwitz

Director For Radiation Safety
Ministry of Health

PO Box 5013, Wellington 6140
Tel.: +64 4 496 2000

Fax: +64 4 496 2340

Email: orsenquiries@health.govt.nz

44. Niger

Monsieur Dade Abdou

Chef service Examen et Evaluation de Sureté et de Sécurité Nucléaires
Tel.: +227 907 46732

Email: abdou.dade@arsn.ne




45. Nigeria

Mr Adamu Hussaini Midala (NFP)

General Manager, Authorization and Enforcement
Nigerian Nuclear Regulatory Authority (NNRA)
Tel.: +234 806 044 3635

Email: cocimport.export@nnra.gov.ng

Mr Mac-Eteli Humphrey (Alternate)

Assistant General Manager

Nigerian Nuclear Regulatory Authority (NNRA)
Tel.: +234 803 670 2632

Email: humphrey.mac-eteli@nnra.gov.ng

46. Oman

Mr Ahmed Khalfan Al-Shuaili

Head of Radioactive Sources Permits Section

Radiation Protection Department / Environment Authority
P.O. Box 323 PC 100 Muscat

Tel.: +968 2495 1371

Email: RPD@ea.gov.om

Mr Ahmed Mubarak Al Salti
Director

Radiation Protection Department / Environment Authority
Tel.: +968 2440 4862
Email: ahmed.alsalti@ea.gov.om

47. Pakistan

Mr Muhammad Afzal

Director (Directorate of Transport and Waste Safety)
Chief Scientific Officer

PNRA, Mauve Arca G-8/1, Adjacent ICCJ, Islamabad
Tel.: +92 3335289045

Fax: +92 51 9263016

Email: m.afzal@pnra.org

48. Paraguay

Mr Fernando José Pio Barrios Pedretti

Director of Physical Security and Safeguards

Radiological and Nuclear Regulatory Authority

Tel.: +595 991 802 033

Email: fbarrios@arrn.gov.py / barrios.fernando@gmail.com




49. Peru

Mr Miguel Angel Ticllacuri Carbajal

Radiation Safety Specialist

Authorization Department of the National Authority Technical Office
Peruvian Institute of Nuclear Energy

Email: mticllacuri@ipen.gob.pe

50. Philippines, Republic of the

Ms Ana Elena L. Conjares

Chief Science Research Specialist Technology Diffusion Division
Philippine Nuclear Research Institute

Tel.: +632 8929 6011 to 19 loc. 255

Email: aelconjares@pnri.dost.gov.ph

Mr Nelson P. Badinas

Supervising Science Research Specialist Inspection and Enforcement Section Philippine
Nuclear Research Institute

Tel.: +632 8929 6011 to 19 loc. 266

Email: npbadinas@pnri.dost.gov.ph

51. Poland

Mr Andrzej Gtowacki

Director, National Atomic Energy Agency
Radiation Protection Department

Tel.: +48 225 562 830

Email: secretariat.dor@paa.gov.pl

52. Romania

Ms Daniela Dogaru

Section Head, Radiation Safety,
Radioactive Waste and Transport Section,
Nuclear Fuel Cycle Division

14 Blvd Libertatii, District 5

050706 Bucharest

Tel.: +40 21 316 24 41

Fax: +40 2131738 87

Email: daniela.dogaru@cncan.ro

53. Russia

Mr Alexander Buchelnikov

Head of Transport Division

Department of Nuclear and Radiation Safety, Organization of Licensing and Authorizing
Activity, State Atomic Energy Corporation «KROSATOM»

Tel.: +7 499 949 4828

Email: aebuchelnikov(@rosatom.ru




54. Saint Kitts And Nevis

Mr Stuart LaPlace

Director, Saint Kitts and Nevis Bureau of Standards

Tel.: +1 869 667 0778, 467 1499, 5665 4543

Email: stuart.laplace@gov.kn; foreignaffairs@mofa.gov.kn

55. Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

Mr Joel James
Superintendent of Police
Email: joeljames8258@hotmail.com

56. Saudi Arabia, Kingdom of

Dr Abdulmohsen Abanumy

Nuclear and Radiological Regulatory Commission (NRRC)
2538 Jabal Taweeq, 7616 Al Sahafah Dist., 13315 Riyadh
Tel.: +966 112232999

Email: aabanumy@nrrc.gov.sa

57. Senegal

Mr Cheikh Senghor
Acting Inspector and Director of Authorization and Regulation of the ARSN
Email: cheikh.senghor@arsn.sn

58. Singapore

Mr Kok Kiat ANG

NFP - National Environment Agency

40 Scotts Road, Environment Building, Annex Block #03-00
Singapore 228231

Tel.: +65 6731 9675

Fax: +65 6731 9585

Email: ang_kok kiat@nea.gov.sg

Mr Yoke Ping TAN

Alternate National Focal Point for Issues of the DOS
Tel.: +65 6731 9545

Email: tan_yoke ping@nea.gov.sg

Mr Darren KOH

Alternate National Focal Point for Issues of the DOS
Tel.: +65 6708 6229

Email: darren_koh@nea.gov.sg




59. Slovenia

Ms Polona Tavcar

Slovenian Nuclear Safety Administration (SNSA)
Litostrojska cesta 54, 1000 Ljubljana

Tel.: +386 14721125

Fax: +386 14721199

Email: polona.tavcar@gov.si

60. Spain

Mr D. Manuel Garcia Leiva

(Substitute D. Fernando M. Zamora Martin)

Head of the Transportation of Radioactive Material Area (ATMR)
Nuclear Safety Council

Tel.: +34 913460142

Email: mgl@csn.es

61. Sri Lanka

Mr U.W.K.H. De Silva

Director General (Cover UP)

Sri Lanka Atomic Energy Regulatory Council
Tel.: + 94 11 2987857, 2987859, 2987860
Fax: +94 11 2984099

Email: kapiladesilva@aerc.gov.lk

62. Sweden

Mr Michael Wallin
The Swedish Radiation Safety Authority
Email: michael.wallin@ssm.se

63. Switzerland

Dr Nicolas Stritt

Head of the section Research facilities and nuclear medicine
Federal Department of Home Affairs

Federal Office of Public Health FOPH

Health Protection Directorate

Radiation Protection Division

3003 Bern

Email: nicolas.stritt@bag.admin.ch




64. Tanzania, United Republic of

Mr Jerome Mbwilo Mwimanzi

Tanzania Atomic Energy Commission ( TAEC)
P.O. Box 743, Arusha

Tel.: +255 713414328 / 744293502

Email: jarome.mwimanzi(@taec.go.tz

65. Thailand

Mr Pongpan Nakkaew

Nuclear Engineer, Office of Atoms for Peace,

Ministry of Higher Education, Science, Research and Innovation
16 Vibhavadi Rangsit Road, Chatuchak, Bangkok 10900

Tel.: +66 2 596 7600 ext. 1501

Email: pongpan.n@oap.go.th




66. Tiirkiye

Ms Sinem Tokmak Atik

Nuclear Regulatory Authority (NDK)

Department of Security and Safeguards

Devlet Mahallesi 85. Cadde No: 5 06420, Cankaya / Ankara
Tel.: +90 312 293 9563

Mob: +90 545 673 1068

Email: sinem.tokmak@ndk.gov.tr; codepoc.turkive@ndk.org.tr
Website: www.ndk.org.tr

Ms Giilsah Aytekin

Head of Section

Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure

General Directorate of Transportation Services Regulation
Tel.: +90 312 203 3913

Email: gulsah.aytekin@uab.gov.tr

Ms Necibe Kiibra Sarikaya

Maritime Expert

General Directorate of Maritime Affairs
Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure
Tel.: +90 312 203 3914

Email: nkubra.sarikaya@uab.gov.tr

Mr Tunahan Orkun Deniz

Maritime Expert

General Directorate of Maritime Affairs
Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure
Tel.: +90 312 203 15 44

Email: torkun.deniz@uab.gov.tr

Dr Gogem Kili¢

Dangerous Material Technical Inspector
Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure
General Directorate of Civil Aviation
Tel.: +90 312 203 6134

Email: gogem.kilic@shgm.gov.tr

Mr Siikrii Okyar Cebi

Dangerous Material Technical Inspector
Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure
General Directorate of Civil Aviation
Tel.: +90 312 203 6134

Email: sukru.cebi@shgm.gov.tr




67. Uganda

Mr Noah Deogratias Luwalira

Secretary and Chief Executive Officer, Atomic Energy Council
Plot 40, Bukoto Street, P.O Box 7044 Kampala

Tel.: +256 417101700

Mob.: +256 772449848

Email: noahdeo@atomiccouncil.go.ug, noahdeo@yahoo.com

68. Ukraine

Ms Iryna Romenska

State Nuclear Regulatory Inspectorate

Department of Radiation Technologies and Radioactive Waste Management Safety
9/11 Arsenalna street, 01011 Kyiv

Tel.: +380 44 277 12 06

Email: iy.romenska@snriu.gov.ua

69. United Arab Emirates

Mr Mohammed Hasan

Sr. Health Physicist

Federal Authority for Nuclear Regulation (FANR)
Email: mohammed.hasan@fanr.gov.ae

70. United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Mr Alastair Brown

Senior Advisor

UK National Focal Point for Denial and Delay
Nuclear Transport Solutions

Tel.: +44 (0)7894 392957

Email: alastair.brown@ntsglobal.uk

71. Uzbekistan, Republic of

Mr Dilshod Mukhamedov

Chief Specialist of the Radiation and Nuclear Safety Department

The Inspectorate on Mining, Geological and Industrial Safety under the Ministry of Mining
and Geology

Tashkent, C-14, Khadra, 27

Tel.: +998 97 409 06 06

Email: d. mukhamedov85@umail.uz

72. Viet Nam, Socialist Republic of

Mr Nguyen Ngoc Huynh

Director, Licensing Division, Viet Nam Agency for Radiation and Nuclear Safety (VARANS)
Tel.: +849 02050564

Email: nnhuynh@most.gov.vn




